PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6354351

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA	10/15/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPL, INC.
Street Address:	140 COMMERCIALE STREET
City:	ST. DAMIEN
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	G0R 2Y0
Name:	PLASTIC ENTERPRISES, CO., INC.
Name: Street Address:	PLASTIC ENTERPRISES, CO., INC. 140 COMMERCIALE STREET
Street Address:	140 COMMERCIALE STREET

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 71

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4821910
Patent Number:	4884365
Patent Number:	4887387
Patent Number:	4926597
Patent Number:	4968075
Patent Number:	5005314
Patent Number:	5027969
Patent Number:	5054820
Patent Number:	5111954
Patent Number:	5169012
Patent Number:	5188787
Patent Number:	5224617
Patent Number:	5261625
Patent Number:	5353948
Patent Number:	5360112

PATENT REEL: 054090 FRAME: 0777

506307602

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5372257
Patent Number:	5411160
Patent Number:	5515987
Patent Number:	5582296
Patent Number:	5622333
Patent Number:	5699926
Patent Number:	5746342
Patent Number:	5747731
Patent Number:	5853099
Patent Number:	5881880
Patent Number:	5988420
Patent Number:	6041931
Patent Number:	6199786
Patent Number:	6692245
Patent Number:	6997469
Patent Number:	7445297
Patent Number:	D312573
Patent Number:	D315820
Patent Number:	D316516
Patent Number:	D316674
Patent Number:	D326412
Patent Number:	D341464
Patent Number:	D342783
Patent Number:	D344022
Patent Number:	D346328
Patent Number:	D353094
Patent Number:	D410387
Patent Number:	D422127
Patent Number:	D536248
Patent Number:	D628801
Patent Number:	D634912
Application Number:	13151932
Application Number:	13073681
Application Number:	12886094
Application Number:	12944514
Application Number:	12726795
Application Number:	12894300
Application Number:	12889931

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12804291
Application Number:	12717678
Application Number:	11139088
Application Number:	11337342
Application Number:	11156420
Application Number:	11135035
Application Number:	11060871
Application Number:	10766998
Application Number:	10818772
Application Number:	10353818
Application Number:	10721223
Application Number:	09933759
Application Number:	10324223
Application Number:	09848804
Application Number:	09781986
Application Number:	10135494
Application Number:	09631809
Application Number:	29305872

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2020

Total Attachments: 10

source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page1.tif source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page3.tif source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page3.tif source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page5.tif source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page6.tif source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page7.tif source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page7.tif source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page8.tif

source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page9.tif source=aOne51 Release of Security Interests in IP - NBC (US Entities)_79434428_4 - Patents#page10.tif

Cross reference: Reel 027873/Frame 0070 (Recorded 3/15/2012) - Patents

Reel 4737/Frame 0499 (Recorded 3/15/2012) - Trademarks

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made this 15th day of October, 2020, by NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent") on behalf of certain Lenders (defined below).

WHEREAS, reference is made to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 15, 2012, at Reel 027873/Frame 0070, with respect to Patents, and Reel 4737/Frame 0499 with respect to Trademarks (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "IP Security Agreement"), by each "Grantor" referenced therein, in favor of Agent. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the IP Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Agent, for itself and the other financial institutions as the "Lenders" under the "Credit Agreement" referenced therein, a security interest in all of the right, title and interest of each such Grantor in and to the Collateral identified therein, including, but not limited to, the Registered Intellectual Property set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby, without representation or warranty of any kind (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement, (b) terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the "Collateral" referenced therein, (c) reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Agent in and to such Collateral, and (d) authorizes the recording officer in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to cancel the security agreement of record for such Collateral.

This Release shall be binding upon Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware (other than any conflict of law provisions that would provide for the application of the laws of another jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

[One51] Release of IP Security Agreement #79434428_v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of the day and year first written above.

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA

By: Vincent Landry
Title: Associate Vice-President

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA

By: Martin Genest
Title: Account Manager

[Signature Page]
Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

#79434428

SCHEDULE A

Registered Intellectual Property

Trademarks

(Release of Reel 4737/Frame 0499)

(See attached.)

378/0504				**************************************		***************************************
378/01	***************************************		The state of the s	,		
072/0	Plastic Enterprises Co., 163727964	Sho-Me Containers Inc Plustic	Expired	Sho-Me	7/29/1975	1016933
#24 E/OS		Plastic Enterprises, Inc. Plastic	Expired	Seal-Eir	7/20/1968	844719
1241/09	Planic Enterprises Co., 16241/0502	Pleade Enterprises, Inc.Pleade	Expired	Sea Fine	9/12/1967	835235
B/2	IPI. lac	FE. 1800	Abandoned 2/6/06	IPL Indovative Packaging by Desi	5/7/2/802	78/133936
33/2	IPL lac.	IPL Inc.	Abandoned 4/2/97	IPL Impovative Packaging by Desi Abandoned 4/2/07	3/9/2006	78/833369
20.38	FPL Inc.	IPL Ire	Suspended	Polyorganic	2/14/2008	77/396805
4676/0138	9244-6699 Quebec Inc.	IPL hg.	Suspended	Geoperformx	8/25/2010	85/11/5225
(2) (4)	Epi lac	IPL inc	Suspended	Trustpack	01023226	85/136477
55/20 20	IPL Inc.	IPL Inc.	New	Mantisway	12/15/2011	85/495936
4676/0138	9244-6699 Quebec Inc.	IFL inc.	Sect. 8 & 15 due 10/18/17 [IFL Inc	Rapi-Fix	10018/2011	4040781
4676/0138	9244-6699 Quebec Inc	IPL Inc.	Sect. 8 & 15 due 10/11/17 : IPL Inc.	Rapi Tube (and Design)	10/11/2011	\$036719
4676/0138	9244-6699 Quebec Inc.	IPE. Inc.	Sect. 8 & 15 due 7/26/17	Versapipe	7/26/2011	4000749
4676/0138	9244-6699 Quebec Inc.	IPL inc.	Sect. 8 & 15 due 6/8/16	4-Saisons	6/8/2010	3798811
17/2	IPL Inc.	EM, trac.	Sect. 8 & 15 due 1/24/12	IPI. Better Products In Plastic	104088	3048694
n/a	IPL inc.	IPL toc.	Sect. 8 & 9 due 9/24/12	Flapnest	9/24/2002	2622631
33/26	IPL inc.	iPL lix.	Second Renewal due 10/16/1PL Inc.	Smartcrate	10/16/2001	2497392
D/a	IPL inc.	IPL fac.	Cancelled Section 8	Shure Lock (and Design)	\$661/57	2139935
20/20	IPL isc.	IPL IEC.	Cancelled Section 8	Rocisaver	12/12/1995	1940417
27/2		IPL Inc.	Cancelled Section 8	Maximiser	4/27/1999	1725753
8/18		PE inc	Cancelled Section 8	Yacuspout	0661/81/6	1613892
540/0272		Provincial Industries LifePL Inc	Cancelled Section 8	IPL (and Diamond Design)	12/13/1983	1260955
क्रांब	#Frovincial Industries 1.td/n/a	Provincial linhisties Lif Provinc	Cancelled Section 8	IFL Collection (and Design)	239/1982	1189364
748/0438			\$1111111111111111111111111111111111111	dennamental de la companya del companya del companya de la company		
648/0653			***************************************			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
564/0610		,				
564/0608	Heller Incorporated	Ball Corporation	Cancelled Section 18	Freshware	7/22/1975	1016352
Assignment	Current Cwaer	Kegistrate Applicant	50.182119.	64 A. A. 69-240-2643-86	**************************************	POR COST. 190
· coconing	- 3	78	Promining of the contract of t	os Timadiomy, and	Day Million Th	Don Kac Xc

[One51] Release of IP Security Agreement #79434428_v4

Patents

(Reel 027873/Frame 0070)

(See attached.)

[One51] Release of IP Security Agreement #79434428_v4

Pat /Pub. No.	Serval Number	Tale	Stanza	Fisher Can't & military		***************************************
,		the state of the s	Wilder Transmission of Section 1997	+ жения по паррамения	Cattens Owner	Assignments
# 200 154 200 200	07/212866	Closure and container having	Expired 1993	IFL Inc.	EFL Inc.	ri M
4884365	03/329404	Device for collecting san	Establish 1000	dipt.		
4887387	07/350894	Device for collecting sup	Expired 1997	SP'AL KINC	IFE las	8,87
4926597	6228140	Device for collecting tap	Expired 1948	1308 Jan	1912 inc	8/8
4%68075	144423440	Tanger-proof mg	Englished Wax	1867 Jane	357	8,73
5005314	07/434236	Sup collecting device	Expired 1994	1804 franc		R. B
5027969	87/547176	Closure and container combination	Expired 1999	397 L 3600	Par time	### ### ### ### ### ### #### #########
5054820	377434211	Connector for a sap collecting	Expired 2003	301 two	Tax Eminance	10 a
	Observation of the state of the	system		- Chical Management Continues		£7.537.368
3934	\$17,188,173	Tamper evident container	Expared 2016	156 3.0c	744 777 4 30 MINES A	
2808033	61618870	Confedered waste paper and	Expired 1968	IPI. Inc	TPL Inc.	
0 0 0	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	4530000 1000000	Control of the Contro			A 400 T
0	\$1000 B 0000	Financial terms of most become	Expires 67/17/12	Dupwer Canada Inc.	171. hw	2520227
5224617	\$27888722	Tareper evident coreainer	Expired 2011		Lague Ban Canada Inc.	14,220/0597
5261625	97/891288	Device for dispensing wire, cable	Expired 2005	TOTAL SHIP		100
	× .	or the like	· ************************************	military waste	301.2.100	77/3
53539#8	08/057707	Plastic container with linged lids	Expises (\$3.4)4/13	174. fac	737 two	
2360333	08/08/9000	Device for use with patters	Expired 1998	1975 17mm	25 F 100 F 20 F 20 F 20 F 20 F 20 F 20 F 2	72/26
		supporting macked banks	3.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	The second of	24.75	S7/2
2000	08/236375	Stackable load bearing tray	Expans 04/20/14	- 1201 3000 - 1201 3000	1788	,
9811180 11180	08/095519	Child resistant chosure	Expert 07/26/13	7P1 200		22
5515967	08/502188	Five-piece comainer having	Expect 2008	ZPL Inc	388 7.	12.2
	The second secon	foldable side pieces		***************************************	47 L 108	800
2282296	08/238063	Stackable load bearing may	Expires 06/10/14	704 Jan	TOWN TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	;
3622333	98/882273	Adustable wire ret	Expired 2003	IPI Tour	1000 1000	26.22
56989926	08/696242	five piece container with	Expired 28835	IPI hw	707 Fee:	****
}	The second second	stabilizer tablet		The second secon	HO BA PRING	8
2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	08/906347	Five piece container with thateshie sides	Expired 2006		ELL INC.	2
5747731	08/854328	Spacing device for willty wire	Escript 2007	(\$0) kno	AND	
S8530999	08/837893	tive piece open container with	Expires 04/22/17	IPL inc	MI Tell	
-		10.2008 30.00008 80.0000				

388	** 30 A0000		300 (300)	polymer compounds		
i T	IPH Sec		Page 1	Thermally conductive	12.884.300 100.000	6647.0001107
ELIBERABIAN.	197	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		removing sup from a tree		
F84.0486777	THE SOUTH A MADE THE	The second secon	00000000	uthing for and method for		*****
10.00	9344 A886 County Inc.	an Jak	BORRER (Rusy tents on assentiang	Tubina, a system containing	\$60,880,000	92689900000
7 S	127 Sept.	Fee has	***	Self conting container	2/944524	282 0308558
	*	PL lac	No.	Cart with flexible latch	12/886094	298 19272953
28.88	The second second	comment of the contract of the		a latebod container	to the same	
		IPL lec	New	System and method for emptying	13/973681	203,10274525
	The second of the second of	Soldensensensensensensensensensensensensense		manufacture theyens		2000
4	And Specification And The Control of	e established in the second control of the second		nanonube and method of	***************************************	8 2 2 .
		TIPL Tage	Yew	Elack colored musice batch curbum	13/15/1932	28219201282
, SS	330 F 37 S 37	177 186	Expires 03/22/25	Lock	29/363496	D634913
	TET The	887. Roc.	Expans 12/14/24	Tote box	29/359805	D628301
***	1500 Con-	E 22.	Expires 02/06/21	Container les	29/230866	D536248
, a	100 mm	191	Expires 03/28/14	Barrel	586 101762	27372563
2 22		19E 39G	£1/10/90 savidx3	Lid for container	29/877453	E3416387
2	27	1941 Jose	Expired	Contente	20/8/1472	DXS3094
() ()		IFL Inc.	Expired	Container	97/878892	0346328
9	19E har	IFE trac	Expired	Coodumen	67/931356	13344022
	1967 State	IPL Isc	Expired	Container for bottles	258626/20	1)342783
2 32 22 23	TPE BOX	IPL 196	Expired	Container	12555820	034,484
12.8	IPI Jay	TPL lane	Expired	Container	07/533070	D326412
3	3F4 1402	IPC has	Expired	Containes	07/3#5729	233 8674
S SE	Jet 1at	IPL Inc	Expired	Container	07/28/22	0.00
	19°E bas	IPI, Inc.	Expired	Tray	07/358191	0.383.820
: 8	ISB Eng	TPL INC	Expired	Container for labsters of the like	07/246305	0312573
888	00 Au 0080	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		wan ask of a wheeled product		3
CALS COMPANY	Section of the sectio		Ash year window 11/04/11	Wheel assembly for mounting	11/334878	162500
**************************************	December foresterment for		Sth year window 02/14/13	Malded Lucung Bosed	100/103446	55787459
2 E		P. Sec.	11/21/20 metalina read the	Mold for making a window frame	69:471595	00002743
	3P. 1::	141	Expired 2005	War reel assembly and ware reel	09/258335	98.566
83	49 50 97777			or like crustacean		
26.2	1356 2000		Expires 04/20/19	Ludded companies for tobates	09/294498	18631
26.48	194 Bac	PT. Inc.	Expired 2011	Container lid	09/229211	3988420
46	2007 Jan	1171 138.	\$ 1.60% 10201205	Contraction of the Contraction o	A Company of Car.	

	Flastic Enterprise (% to		Expires 01/06/23	(S) 32882438.	7. 8CBC 167	27.794.343
7000046703	3 (wow) 6	Craine Foods LLC		lid scaling method	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	Cooperate and the cooperate an
	Plastic Entermote Co. Inc.	Plante Emergines Co., 196	Expired 2006	Costainer with improved lid sess	60818900	04(8)770
20794/8882		Plastic Enterprise Co., Inc.	Expired 2388	Container lid scaling method	1973/3454	2012233
:	•	,		And the second s	***************************************	660000
	. 7776	Colonia to anno a succession and the succession of the succession	**************************************	alignment systems		
2587979639	3 7 88.	Commercial Particle Comm	and the second second second second	wells bevery like hing and		
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	196, Inc.	Abandened 1007	Collapsable cantainer with hinged	986182.66	20020108950 03/781986
t tribuse and the same and the	State deserve appear			CONTRACTOR AND STATE LEGISLA		
1963 1963	FF. Inc.	IPL Inc.	ZINE BRIDGE	The second of th		
	3	mmmay summin .	A hand 2 7500	Cares and emphasize	(H)/848804	2002/01/62846
80 S	271. 2382	an 90 100000		deform a plastic river		
15/36 8/37	JEL JES	SD7 Sec.	Abandoned 200%	Medard and apparatus to	10/324223	20030116885
	Cathorn Camada (28)	(b) los	Abandoned 2003	Caste for carrying glass panels	654.666.60	20030134338
27 3 5000 5 5 5		Averson Ltd Parmershie		device		
200	1000 Parks	ESSE ESSC.	Absorbined 2009	Casang for an energy storage	100721223	CONTRACTOR STATE
(8) (8)	1941 Jane	IFI. lac	Abandoned 1006	1240 COLO TRESSER - Ladine 1	\$185CE#03	\$60 M 204000
ļ	1961 [M]	F1. 300	Abandoned 2007	Lead strains are progress of the second seco	32.58.58303 32.58.58303	40040104004
2/3	20 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0			with bail bar arrangements		Manager because
		IPL lac	Abandened 238%	Open five-piece container	866995.43	\$650pm
2	The state of the s	remember 1 / Samuel Sam		traction of laboration thereof		****
	The face	190. 390	Abandoned 2008	Slider window assembly and	11/08/08/71	208050178087
. 80	AV 85 15180.			seal layer		25
· ·	(200 Pro)	FL Inc	Abandoned 2010	Castaines list with semoushie	33/13/23	\$7CF0ZACPark
333	***************************************			method of labrication thereof		
30 A	1001	1PE 550	Abandonos 2007	Shroud assembly and a	31/35428	200000000000000000000000000000000000000
	197 to	188	Abundaned 2007	Mulded Running Board	10337343	7. C.
86/2	20 E 88C	The state of the s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	of container		700000000000000000000000000000000000000
	100 P	197. 3 ₈₈	Abandoped 2008	Container lid adapted for reseating	\$80,600,711	20060266750
15/28	IPL ing.	BE ME.	300	foreign bodizatean to product me		
			No. 101 San Alan III	CXXXXXX PROTECT SHALL AND A CONTROL OF THE CONTROL	8222.1273	\$600, 22000 102 j
10 kg	IPL inc	IPL fac	Wes	Coodbernal system and adding	12/804291	20110073275
######################################	EL M.	871. 1sc.	New	handle		***************************************
		TYPY CL	**************************************	Contraction with the second	17.6883.77	W. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.

	ORM COVER SHEET 'S ONLY
\$ ************************************	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies) National Bank of Canada	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: IPL, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) October 15, 2020	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: St. Damien
☐ Joint Research Agreement☐ Government Interest Assignment☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: Quebec Country: Canada Zip: G0R 2Y0
Other Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? XYes No
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule A	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule A
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ached? Xyes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 71
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 32 Old Slip	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: NY Zip: 10005	
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address:_ecarrera@cahill.com	Deposit Account Number Authorized UserName
9. Signature: Signature Elaine Carrera Name of Person Signing	October 16, 2020 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-8148, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1456

Addendum to Cover Page of Patents Form Cover Sheet

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Plastic Enterprises, Co., Inc. 140 Commerciale Street St. Damien, Quebec, Canada G0R 2Y0

RECORDED: 10/16/2020